
 

IMUGENE LIMITED ACN 009 179 551                                    WWW.IMUGENE.COM                          info@imugene.com       

ASX Announcement 

Results of Extraordinary General Meeting 

Sydney, Australia, 20 August 2025: Imugene Limited (ASX:IMU) (Imugene, or the 

Company) is pleased to announce the results of today's Extraordinary General 

Meeting.  

The results are set out in the attached document, in accordance with ASX Listing Rule 

3.13.2 and Section 251AA(2) of the Corporation’s Act. All resolutions were passed and 

decided by way of a poll.  

Release approved by the Company Secretary on behalf of the Board. 

 

For more information please contact: 

Leslie Chong 
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer 
info@imugene.com 
 
General Investor Enquiries 
shareholderenquiries@imugene.com 
 
Media Enquiries 
Matt Wright  
matt@nwrcommunications.com.au 
 
Connect with us on LinkedIn @Imugene Limited 
Follow us on Twitter  @TeamImugene  
Watch us on YouTube @ImugeneLimited  
 
About Imugene (ASX:IMU) 

Imugene is a clinical stage immuno-oncology company developing a range of new and 

novel immunotherapies that seek to activate the immune system of cancer patients to 

treat and eradicate tumours. Our unique platform technologies seek to harness the body’s 

immune system against tumours, potentially achieving a similar or greater effect than 
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synthetically manufactured monoclonal antibody and other immunotherapies. Our pipeline 

includes an off-the-shelf (allogeneic) cell therapy CAR T drug azer-cel (azercabtagene 

zapreleucel) which targets CD19 to treat blood cancers. Our pipeline also includes 

oncolytic virotherapy (CF33) aimed at treating a variety of cancers in combination with 

standard of care drugs and emerging immunotherapies such as CAR T’s for solid tumours 

and B-cell vaccine candidates. We are supported by a leading team of international 

cancer experts with extensive experience in developing novel cancer therapies that are 

currently marketed globally. Our vision is to help transform and improve the treatment of 

cancer and the lives of the millions of patients who need effective treatments. This vision 

is backed by a growing body of clinical evidence and peer-reviewed research. Together 

with leading specialists and medical professionals, we believe Imugene’s immuno-

oncology therapies will become foundation treatments for cancer. Our goal is to ensure 

that Imugene and its shareholders are at the forefront of this rapidly growing global 

market. 
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Disclosure of Proxy Votes
Imugene Limited
Extraordinary General Meeting

Wednesday, 20 August 2025

 

In accordance with section 251AA of the Corporations Act 2001, the following information is provided in relation to resolutions put to members at the meeting.

Automic
GPO Box 5193, Sydney, NSW 2001

P 1300 288 664 (aus) or +61 (0)2 9698 5414 (world)
F +61 (0)2 8583 3040 E hello@automic.com.au

ABN 27 152 260 814

Proxy Votes Poll Results (if
applicable) Results

Resolution

Decided by
Show of

Hands (S) or
Poll (P)

Total Number of
Proxy Votes

exercisable by
proxies validly

appointed

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN PROXY'S
DISCRETION FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN OUTCOME

1 Ratification of prior issue of Placement Shares to
Placement Subscribers P 23,752,363

21,954,018

92.43%

1,474,411

6.21%
7,629,241

323,934

1.36%

22,277,952

93.79%

1,475,441

6.21%
7,629,241 Carried

2 Approval to issue Placement Attaching Options
under the Placement Offer P 23,734,715

21,755,338

91.66%

1,656,837

6.98%
7,646,891

322,540

1.36%

22,077,878

93.02%

1,657,867

6.98%
7,646,891 Carried

3 Approval to issue New Shares and SPP Attaching
Options under the SPP Offer P 21,350,738

19,541,698

91.53%

1,433,591

6.71%
18,881

375,449

1.76%

19,916,264

93.28%

1,434,621

6.72%
18,881 Carried
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