

#### **ASX Announcement**

## **Results of Extraordinary General Meeting**

Sydney, Australia, 20 August 2025: Imagene Limited (ASX:IMU) (Imagene, or the Company) is pleased to announce the results of today's Extraordinary General Meeting.

The results are set out in the attached document, in accordance with ASX Listing Rule 3.13.2 and Section 251AA(2) of the Corporation's Act. All resolutions were passed and decided by way of a poll.

Release approved by the Company Secretary on behalf of the Board.

For more information please contact:

Leslie Chong

Director and Chief Execut Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

info@imuaene.com

**General Investor Enquiries** 

shareholderenguiries@imugene.com

\_\_Media Enquiries

Matt Wright

\_\_matt@nwrcommunications.com.au

Connect with us on LinkedIn @Imugene Limited Follow us on Twitter @TeamImugene Watch us on YouTube @ImugeneLimited

### About Imugene (ASX:IMU)

Imugene is a clinical stage immuno-oncology company developing a range of new and novel immunotherapies that seek to activate the immune system of cancer patients to treat and eradicate tumours. Our unique platform technologies seek to harness the body's immune system against tumours, potentially achieving a similar or greater effect than



synthetically manufactured monoclonal antibody and other immunotherapies. Our pipeline includes an off-the-shelf (allogeneic) cell therapy CAR T drug azer-cel (azercabtagene zapreleucel) which targets CD19 to treat blood cancers. Our pipeline also includes oncolytic virotherapy (CF33) aimed at treating a variety of cancers in combination with standard of care drugs and emerging immunotherapies such as CAR T's for solid tumours and B-cell vaccine candidates. We are supported by a leading team of international cancer experts with extensive experience in developing novel cancer therapies that are currently marketed globally. Our vision is to help transform and improve the treatment of cancer and the lives of the millions of patients who need effective treatments. This vision is backed by a growing body of clinical evidence and peer-reviewed research. Together with leading specialists and medical professionals, we believe Imugene's immunoncology therapies will become foundation treatments for cancer. Our goal is to ensure that Imagene and its shareholders are at the forefront of this rapidly growing global market.

# **Disclosure of Proxy Votes**

#### **Imugene Limited**

Extraordinary General Meeting Wednesday, 20 August 2025



GPO Box 5193, Sydney, NSW 2001 P 1300 288 664 (aus) or +61 (0)2 9698 5414 (world) F +61 (0)2 8583 3040 E hello@automic.com.au

ABN 27 152 260 814

In accordance with section 251AA of the Corporations Act 2001, the following information is provided in relation to resolutions put to members at the meeting.

0			Proxy Votes				Poll Results (if applicable)			Results
Resolution	Decided by Show of Hands (S) or Poll (P)	Total Number of Proxy Votes exercisable by proxies validly appointed	FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	PROXY'S DISCRETION	FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	ОИТСОМЕ
Ratification of prior issue of Placement Shares to Placement Subscribers	Р	23,752,363	21,954,018 92.43%	1,474,411 6.21%	7,629,241	323,934 1.36%	22,277,952 93.79%	1,475,441 6.21%	7,629,241	Carried
2 Approval to issue Placement Attaching Options under the Placement Offer	Р	23,734,715	21,755,338 91.66%	1,656,837 6.98%	7,646,891	322,540 1.36%	22,077,878 93.02%	1,657,867 6.98%	7,646,891	Carried
3 Approval to issue New Shares and SPP Attaching Options under the SPP Offer	Р	21,350,738	19,541,698 91.53%	1,433,591 6.71%	18,881	375,449 1.76%	19,916,264 93.28%	1,434,621 6.72%	18,881	Carried